FIRST DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 243936, September 16, 2019 ]

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, VS. VERNIE
ANTONIO Y MABUTI, ACCUSED-APPELLANT.

DECISION
CARANDANG, J.:

On appeal is the Decision[!] dated June 29, 2018 of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA-

G.R. CR-HC No. 08832, affirming the Decisionl2] dated October 26 2016 of the
Regional Trial Court of Makati City, Branch 65 (RTC), convicting accused-appellant
Vernie Antonio y Mabuti (Vernie) of violating Sections 5 and 11, Article II of Republic
Act No. (R.A.) 9165 or the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002.

The two Information filed against Vernie read:

Criminal Case No. R-MKT-16-01662-CR

On 20t day of August 2016, in the City of Makati, the Philippines,
accused, not being lawfully authorized by law and without the
corresponding license or prescription, did then and there willfully,
unlawfully and feloniously sell and distribute one (1) heat-sealed plastic
sachet containing methamphetamine hydrochloride with a weight of zero
point zero six (0.06) gram, a dangerous drug, in consideration of the
amount of five hundred (P500.00) pesos, in violation of the afore-cited
law.

CONTRARY TO LAW.[3]

Criminal Case No. R-MKT-16-01663-CR

On 20t day of August 2016, in the City of Makati, the Philippines,
accused, not being authorized by law to possess or otherwise use
dangerous drug and without the corresponding license or prescription,
did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously have in his
possession, control and direct custody the total of zero point zero nine
(0.09) gram of methamphetamine hydrochloride (shabu) a dangerous
drug, in violation of the afore-cited law.

CONTRARY TO LAW.[4]

When arraigned, Vernie entered the plea of not guilty to both charges. Thereafter,



joint trial was conducted.[®]

The prosecution presented the following witnesses: (1) Police Officer (PO) 1 Byron
Atilon (PO1 Atilon), the poseur buyer; and (2) PO2 Michelle Gimena (PO2 Gimena),

the immediate back-up. The defense of Vernie was based solely on his testimony.[®!

The evidence of the prosecution established that on August 20, 2016, a buy-bust
team was formed after a confidential informant reported to the Station Anti-Illegal
Drugs Special Operations Task Group (SAID-SOTG) that illegal drug activities were
being conducted by a certain Vernie in Brgy. Tejeros, Makati City. PO1 Atilon was
assigned as poseur-buyer, while PO2 Gimena was the immediate back-up. A P500.00
bill was pre-marked as buy-bust money. The buy-bust team met with the informant

in McDonalds PRC, Brgy. Olympia, Makati City.[”!

After planning the operation, the team and the informant proceeded where Vernie
may be found. The informant pointed to Vernie standing in front of a house along D.
Gomez St., Brgy. Tejeros, Makati City. The informant introduced PO1 Atilon to Vernie
and said that PO1 Atilon wanted to buy shabu. Vernie asked how much and PO1
Atilon answered P500.00. PO1 Atilon handed the P500.00 marked money to Vernie.
Immediately, Vernie took out a small heat-sealed plastic sachet containing

suspected shabu and handed it to PO1 Atilon.[8]

PO1 Atilon tapped the shoulder of Vernie, the pre-arranged signal to signify the
consummation of the transaction, and arrested him. PO2 Gimena rushed to the
scene and aided PO1 Atilon in conducting a body search on Vernie. The body search
yielded two more sachets of shabu and the buy-bust money. Antonio was informed
of his constitutional rights and brought to Makati Police Station, Police Community

Precinct 1.[9] The marking of the three plastic sachets and inventory was conducted
by PO1 Atilon at the Makati Police Station in the presence of Barangay Chairwoman

Teresita Brillante (Chairwoman Brillante). The Inventory Receipt[10] states that the
following were seized from Vernie: (1) one piece small heat-sealed plastic sachet
containing shabu marked as "BSA" (subject of sale); (2) two pieces small heat-
sealed plastic sachet containing shabu marked as "BSA-1" and "BSA-2" (subject of
possession); and (3) one piece five hundred peso bill with serial number ET 632616
pre-marked as "BSA" (upper right corner). Photographs were taken during the

inventory.[11] The Inventory Receipt, likewise, states that PO1 Atilon turned over the
seized items to police investigator PO3 Roque Carlo Paredes II (PO3 Paredes).

The Chain of Custody Form[!2] shows that from PO3 Paredes, the seized plastic
sachets were received again by PO1 Atilon for delivery to the Philippine National
Police Crime Laboratory. POl Atilon delivered the seized plastic sachets to the
Southern Police District Crime Laboratory. Forensic Chemist Police Chief Inspector
May Andrea Bonifacio (PCI Bonifacio) received the seized plastic sachets from PO1
Atilon. Per Chemistry Report No. D-1219-16[13] signed by PCI Bonifacio, the
gualitative examination gave positive result that the three heat-sealed plastic
sachets marked as "BSA," “"BSA-1," and "BSA-2" contain methamphetamine
hydrochloride, a dangerous drug.

Vernie alleged that he was taking a rest beside his tricycle in Barangay Tejeros,
Makati City, when a group wearing civilian clothes invited him to their office. He



denied the accusation against him.[14]

After evaluating the evidence for the prosecution and the defense, the RTC, in its

Decision[15] dated October 26, 2016, found Vernie guilty of violating Sections 5 and
11, Article II of R.A. 9165:

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, judgment is hereby rendered as
follows:

1. In Criminal Case No. R-MKT-16-01662-CR, the court finds the accused,
Vernie Antonio y Mabuti GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of
violation of Section 5, Article II, R.A. No. 9165 and sentences him to
suffer the penalty of life imprisonment and to pay a fine of Five Hundred
Thousand Pesos (P500,000.00).

2. In Criminal Case No. R-MKT-16-01663-CR, the court finds the same
accused, Vernie Antonio y Mabuti, GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of
the crime of violation of Section 11, Article II, R.A. No. 9165 and
sentences him to suffer the penalty of imprisonment of twelve (12) years
and one (1) day, as minimum, to fourteen (14) years and eight (8)
months, as maximum, and to pay a fine of Three Hundred Thousand
Pesos (P300,000.00).

The period of detention of the accused should be given full credit.

Let the dangerous drugs subject matter of these cases be disposed of in
the manner provided for by law.

The Branch Clerk of Court is directed to transmit the plastic sachets
containing shabu subject matter of these cases to the PDEA for said
agency's appropriate disposition.

SO ORDERED.![16]

In convicting Vernie, the RTC gave credence to the testimonies of the police officers,

who were presumed to have performed their duties in a regular manner.[17] The
trial court held that all the elements of illegal sale and illegal possession of shabu
were proven by the prosecution. It also ruled that the prosecution was able to
establish an unbroken chain of custody showing that the integrity and evidentiary
value of the seized items were not compromised at any stage. The absence of a
media or a Department Of Justice (DOJ) Representative during the inventory is not

fatal to the case.[18]

Vernie appealed his conviction. In his Appellant's Brief,[19] he argued that the
corpus delicti (the shabu) and all the documents presented by the prosecution to
prove his guilt beyond reasonable doubt were never properly identified in open court

by the prosecution witnesses:[20]



In the instant case the prosecution, to expedite the proceedings, took the
hasty and dangerous short-cut by adopting the Joint Affidavit of
Apprehension of PO1 Atilon and PO2 Gimena as part of their direct
testimonies and offering in stipulation that they could identify the drug
evidence and their accompanying documents if presented to them. And in
adopting such dangerous short-cut, the prosecution dispensed with
presenting to them and letting them identify the said drug evidence and

accompanying documents in open court.[21]

In affirming the conviction of Vernie, the CA did not give merit to his argument and

found nothing irregular in resorting to such procedure done to expedite trial.[22] On
the chain of custody rule, the CA explained that links were established by the
following: (1) stipulation during the pre-trial conference on the testimony of PO3
Paredes about the Final Investigation Report, Request for Drug Test and Request for
Laboratory Examination, and the delivery of the seized items to the PNP Crime
Laboratory; (2) that the markings "BSA" on the specimen stand for the poseur-
buyer's name "Byron SM Atilon," who bought the illegal drugs from Vernie and

confiscated two more sachets from him;[23] (3) PO1 Atilon's testimony during cross-
examination that from the time of arrest until inventory, he had possession of the
seized drugs, and that the inventory was conducted at the police station due to

security reasons;[24] (4) photographs taken during the inventory;[25] and (5) the
Chain of Custody Form showing how the seized items passed from PO1 Atilon to PO3

Paredes, and then to PCI Bonifacio.[26]

In its Manifestation (In Lieu of Supplemental Brief)[27] dated June 18, 2019, the
Office of the Solicitor General manifested that it will no longer file a Supplemental

Brief. Likewise, in his Manifestation In Lieu of Supplemental Briefl28] dated July 3,
2019, Vernie, through the Public Attorney's Office, manifested that he would no
longer file a supplemental brief, considering that he had exhaustively discussed the
assigned errors in the appellant's brief before the CA, hence, he will be adopting the
same.

We find the appeal meritorious.

The corpus delicti in this case are: (1) one sachet of shabu sold to the poseur buyer;
and (2) the two additional sachets confiscated from Vernie. It is, therefore,
necessary that the identity and integrity of the dangerous drugs are established
beyond reasonable doubt. In other words, the shabu presented in court must be the
same shabu seized from him during the buy-bust operation and the body search

after his arrest.[29]

R.A. 9165 provides reasonable safeguards to preserve the identity and integrity of
narcotic substances and dangerous drugs seized and/or recovered from drug

offenders.[30] Section 21, Article II of the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR)
of R.A. 9165 clearly outlines the post-seizure procedure in taking custody of seized
drugs. Proper procedures to account for each specimen by tracking its handling and
storage from point of seizure to presentation of the evidence in court and its final
disposal must be observed. Immediately after seizure and confiscation, the
apprehending team is required to conduct a physical inventory and to photograph



